

24.02.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR of the complainant company.
Accused is absent.

NBW issued qua the accused received back unexecuted with the report that she has gone out of station for 2-3 days.

Hence, **Bail bond and surety bond, if any, stands forfeited.**

Notice issued to Incharge V-B and SHO concerned received back served. However, they are absent. Even no explanation has been filed qua non returning of the NBW of the accused for 18.12.2024 and it is submitted by SI Lile, Naib Court attached with this court that he has no information from the concerned Naib Court or the PS.

Keeping in view the previous conduct in several cases in which Incharge VB and SHO are so casual and negligent in sending the process to the court (list of non compliance in various cases in which process has not been received back is attached), **let B/W in sum of Rs. 5,000/- each be issued against the Incharge VB and SHO concerned, to be executed through DCP within 2 weeks**, returnable for the next date of hearing.

In view of the report on NBW, **let process u/s 84 BNS (82 Cr.PC) be initiated against the accused, as per rules, on filing of PF within a week returnable for 10.06.2025.**

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/24.02.2025 (ts)

Contd....

At 10.50 a.m.

At this stage, file taken up again as In charge V-B SI Mahesh, PS Rajouri Garden has appeared.

An application for cancellation of B/W issued against him and SHO PS Rajouri Garden along with explanation qua non returning of process as well as regarding his non appearance before the court on time has been filed. It is further submitted in the application that the SHO concerned is unable to appear today before the court due to his law and order arrangement duty.

Heard. Perused.

In view of the explanation filed by the In charge VB, B/W issued against the Incharge VB and SHO concerned are cancelled. They are directed to remain careful in future. Incharge V-B is discharged.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **10.06.2025**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) - 01,
Central/Tis Hazari Courts/Extn. Block/
Delhi/24.02.2025 (ts)